

## RESOLUTION No.

## OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA

RESOLUTION APPROVING THE RENEWAL OF NEVADA COUNTY'S HEALTH CARE PROGRAM FOR CHILDREN IN FOSTER CARE (HCPCFC) FOR FISCAL YEAR 2024/2025

WHEREAS, the Health Care Program for Children in Foster Care (HCPCFC) public health nursing program provides preventive care and treatment utilizing a comprehensive shared nursing care management model, serving as a central point of contact to bridge and connect all entities providing health services and support, to meet the unique health needs of the foster care population; and

WHEREAS, the California Department of Health Care Services requires that counties submit an annual Health Care for Children in Foster Care plan and budget, including Certification Statements signed by the local governing body chairperson to indicate approval of the plan and compliance with applicable sections of the State Health and Safety Code; and

WHEREAS, the services provided under the HCPCFC Plan will help provide consultation and resource guidance to the multidisciplinary care team to address and oversee the medical, developmental, and behavioral health needs of foster children and youth.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of the County of Nevada, State of California, approves the Health Care Program for Children in Foster Care (HCPCFC) for Fiscal Year 24-25, and that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby authorized to sign Plan Certifications on behalf of the County of Nevada.

Funds to be deposited into: 1589-40114-492-3301 / 440510; 1589-40114-492-3301 / 446210